from the Concurrent Private Placements but would only have access to the net proceeds from the Offering. Such a lack of

financing may adversely affect our company's business, financial condition, results of operations and the market price of our

company's securities.

   For more information see "Documents Incorporated By Reference" in this Prospectus Supplement and "Documents

Incorporated By Reference" in the accompanying Prospectus.

S-3

Page 12 of 50

6/24/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654795/000104746919003797/a2239113z424b...

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of our company as at: (a) March 31, 2019; (b) March 31,
2019, as adjusted to give effect to the Power Solutions Acquisition; and (c) March 31, 2019, as adjusted to give effect to (i) the
Power Solutions Acquisition and (ii) the completion of this Offering and the Concurrent Private Placements, but without giving
effect to the use of proceeds therefrom. The table below should be read together with the detailed information and financial
statements, the pro forma financial statements and the management's discussion and analysis incorporated by reference in this
Prospectus Supplement.

S-4

As of

March 31, 2019

($ MILLIONS) Actual

As Adjusted

for the

Power

Solutions

Acquisition

As Adjusted

for the

Power

Solutions

Acquisition,

this Offering

and the

Concurrent

Private

Placements
(1)(2)

Cash $ 1,540 $ 1,585 $ 2,366(4)

Borrowings(3) 10,355 20,232 20,232
Equity in net assets

Non-controlling interests:
Interest of others in consolidated subsidiaries 3,416 6,109 6,109
Redemption-Exchange Units and preferred shares held

by parent company 1,450 1,806 2,056

Total non-controlling interests 4,866 7,915 8,165
Equity in net assets attributable to parent company — — —
Limited and general partnership units 1,583 1,954 2,485(4)

Total equity in net assets $ 6,449 $ 9,869 $ 10,650

(1) Without giving effect to the use of proceeds from the Offering and Concurrent Private Placements. The
exact timing and amount of proceeds to be used for the purposes described herein under "Use of Proceeds"
are uncertain and would be in combination with other adjustments that cannot presently be calculated.

(2) Although the closing of the Offering is conditional upon the closing of the Concurrent Private Placements,
it is possible that the Offering could close without the Concurrent Private Placements also closing, to the
extent that the Underwriters waive such condition. In those circumstances, our company will not have